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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, November 28, 2022

7:00 PM
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB),

Chambers Room
Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations: None

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. November 28, 2022 Warrants

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. November 14, 2022 City Commission Meeting Minutes

C.3. Confirmation of the hiring of Kristi Moss as Finance Director

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative): None

F. Resolutions: (Legislative): None

G. Old Business: None

H. New Business:

H.1. Request Approval for Business Incentive Application for Project Sizemore
Welding, Inc.

H.2. Approval of the Interlocal Agreement with Flagler County Board of County



Commissioners for Flagler Central Commerce Parkway

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• Police Chief

• City Attorney

• City Manager

October 2022 City Manager Report

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on November 21, 2022



City of Bunnell, Florida
ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Warrant FY2021/2022 Warrant
Warrant FY2022/2023 Warrant



11/21/2022 12:15:54 PM Page 1 of 3

Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT07821 - FY 21/22 11.28.22 Warrant

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Boulevard Tire Center

100.00Dismount & mount 2 tires looseBoulevard Tire Center08/12/2022 402-0534-534.4600

Vendor Boulevard Tire Center Total: 100.00

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.

18.99LED Work Light for Rental Fron…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.08/12/2022 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 18.99

Vendor: Charter Communications

400.00100 Utility St - 9/1-9/30/22Charter Communications09/30/2022 401-0533-533.4100

104.99405 E Drain St 9/13-10/12/22Charter Communications09/07/2022 001-0572-572.4100

Vendor Charter Communications Total: 504.99

Vendor: Flagler County Board of County Commissioners

232.60REPAIR UNIT #BPD1902Flagler County Board of County…09/12/2022 001-0521-521.4620

71.50Repair Unite #BPD2001Flagler County Board of County…09/12/2022 001-0521-521.4620

5,026.84Fuel charges Sept 2022Flagler County Board of County…09/30/2022 001-0521-521.5210

465.94REPAIR UNIT #0BPD2004Flagler County Board of County…09/30/2022 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Flagler County Board of County Commissioners Total: 5,796.88

Vendor: Florida Department of Revenue

1,375.00Loiry Nesheiwat 7/1-9/30/22Florida Department of Revenue09/30/2022 001-0513-513.2500

Vendor Florida Department of Revenue Total: 1,375.00

Vendor: Hawkins Inc

765.00Chemicals for WTPHawkins Inc09/02/2022 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 765.00

Vendor: NextEra Energy Inc

12.0201235-95431 Sep 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2022 001-0521-521.4300

76.8501408-42220 Sep 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

107.4104799-99278 Sep 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2022 001-0519-519.4300

31.5205365-06116 Sep 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

3,805.6508857-07703 Sep 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2022 401-0533-533.4300

12.0219639-02331 Sep 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2022 001-0521-521.4300

35.6824515-76322 Sep 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2022 001-0572-572.4300

35.2926391-00821 Sep 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

168.5828635-95142 Sep 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2022 001-0572-572.4300

12.0229732-82177 Sep 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2022 001-0521-521.4300

159.0234080-03816 Sep 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

286.3238244-16469 Sep 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

35.2339472-13538 Sep 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

132.6048483-68421 Sep 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2022 001-0519-519.4300

191.1656811-06810 Sep 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2022 001-0541-541.4300

12.0260520-97182 Sep 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2022 001-0521-521.4300

181.4866101-01831 Sep 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2022 001-0572-572.4300

40.7766311-06884 Sep 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2022 001-0541-541.4300

27.4867468-67586 Sep 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2022 001-0541-541.4300

12.0268117-21478 Sep 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2022 001-0521-521.4300

103.7976171-09884 Sep 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

12.0279034-46115 Sep 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2022 001-0521-521.4300

65.0782864-01883 Sep 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

12.0293326-99348 Sep 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2022 001-0521-521.4300

29.3195527-02467 Sep 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2022 404-0535-535.4300

94.3699040-97517 Sep 2022NextEra Energy Inc09/30/2022 001-0519-519.4300

Vendor NextEra Energy Inc        Total: 5,691.71
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Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Sirchie Acquisition Company, LLC

37.50Fingerprint PadsSirchie Acquisition Company, L…09/30/2022 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor Sirchie Acquisition Company, LLC Total: 37.50

Vendor: Tyler Technologies

2.90Utility Notification Calls (SMS)Tyler Technologies09/30/2022 401-0533-533.4900

2.90Utility Notification Calls (SMS)Tyler Technologies09/30/2022 402-0534-534.4900

2.90Utility Notification Calls (SMS)Tyler Technologies09/30/2022 404-0535-535.4900

Vendor Tyler Technologies             Total: 8.70

Vendor: UniFirst Corporation

28.17Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation08/31/2022 001-0541-541.5220

11.66Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation08/31/2022 001-0549-549.5220

22.77Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation08/31/2022 001-0572-572.5220

21.09Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation08/31/2022 001-0572-572.5220

18.45Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation08/31/2022 401-0533-533.5220

17.63Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation08/31/2022 402-0534-534.5220

11.05Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation08/31/2022 404-0535-535.5220

Vendor UniFirst Corporation Total: 130.82

Grand Total: 14,429.59
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Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

001 - GENERAL FUND 8,461.72

401 - WATER 4,992.00

402 - SOLID WASTE 139.52

404 - SEWER 836.35

Grand Total: 14,429.59

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

001-0513-513.2500 Unemployment Comp Exp 1,375.00

001-0519-519.4300 Utilities 334.37

001-0521-521.4300 Utility - Public Services 84.14

001-0521-521.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles 770.04

001-0521-521.5200 Operating Supplies 37.50

001-0521-521.5210 Fuel 5,026.84

001-0541-541.4300 Utility - Public Services 259.41

001-0541-541.5220 Uniforms Exp 28.17

001-0549-549.5220 Uniforms 11.66

001-0572-572.4100 Communications Expense 104.99

001-0572-572.4300 Utility - Public Services 385.74

001-0572-572.5220 Uniforms Exp 43.86

401-0533-533.4100 Communications Expense 400.00

401-0533-533.4300 Utility - Public Services 3,805.65

401-0533-533.4900 Other Current Chgs & Obl… 2.90

401-0533-533.5205 Operating Supplies Exp - … 765.00

401-0533-533.5220 Uniforms Exp 18.45

402-0534-534.4600 Repair / Maint - Service 100.00

402-0534-534.4620 Repair/Maint Vehicles - So… 18.99

402-0534-534.4900 Other Current Charges - S… 2.90

402-0534-534.5220 Uniforms - Solid Waste 17.63

404-0535-535.4300 Utilities 822.40

404-0535-535.4900 Other Current Charges & … 2.90

404-0535-535.5220 Uniforms 11.05

Grand Total: 14,429.59

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Expense Amount

**None** 14,429.59

Grand Total: 14,429.59
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT07822 - FY 22/23 11.28.22 Warrant

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: AG-PRO, LLC

40.76Repair rear AxleAG-PRO, LLC11/16/2022 001-0541-541.4640

Vendor AG-PRO, LLC Total: 40.76

Vendor: Alliant Engineering Inc

660.00Professional Services through …Alliant Engineering Inc10/19/2022 001-0538-538.6300

5,545.00Professional Services through …Alliant Engineering Inc10/20/2022 001-0538-538.6300

Vendor Alliant Engineering Inc Total: 6,205.00

Vendor: Alpha General Services

534.352900-B8S6P2-30'y CORDAlpha General Services11/15/2022 404-0535-535.5264

560.352900-B1SP1-30'y CORDAlpha General Services11/15/2022 404-0535-535.5264

1,816.75Champion Pump CPE5-12 1/2 …Alpha General Services11/15/2022 404-0535-535.5264

3,543.60Champion Grinder Pump CPG…Alpha General Services11/15/2022 404-0535-535.5264

Vendor Alpha General Services Total: 6,455.05

Vendor: ArchiveSocial Inc

2,988.00Annual SubscriptionArchiveSocial Inc12/01/2022 001-0516-516.5230

Vendor ArchiveSocial Inc Total: 2,988.00

Vendor: Bobcat of Jacksonville

2,058.12Skid Steer Door Assembly Unit…Bobcat of Jacksonville11/16/2022 001-0541-541.4640

Vendor Bobcat of Jacksonville          Total: 2,058.12

Vendor: Boulevard Tire Center

70.73Front tire repairBoulevard Tire Center11/15/2022 001-0541-541.4640

709.08Tires for GatorBoulevard Tire Center11/03/2022 404-0535-535.4640

159.38Tire Replacement Veh 2005Boulevard Tire Center11/09/2022 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Boulevard Tire Center Total: 939.19

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.

65.00HiTemp GreaseBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.11/14/2022 001-0549-549.5200

325.0055 Gal DEFBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.11/16/2022 402-0534-534.5200

16.99ATF front load rental truckBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.11/16/2022 402-0534-534.5200

17.41Cable tie packBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.11/17/2022 001-0549-549.5200

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 424.40

Vendor: Central Hydraulics, Inc.

2,307.66Unit 927 Hydraulic Cylinder Re…Central Hydraulics, Inc.11/09/2022 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Central Hydraulics, Inc. Total: 2,307.66

Vendor: Charter Communications

400.00100 Utility St - 11/1-11/30/22Charter Communications11/01/2022 401-0533-533.4100

243.99604 E Moody Blvd Unit 6 - 10/…Charter Communications11/07/2022 001-0519-519.4100

104.99405 E Drain St - 11/13-12/12/22Charter Communications11/07/2022 001-0572-572.4100

246.501769 E Moody Blvd10/9-12/8/…Charter Communications11/07/2022 001-0521-521.4100

Vendor Charter Communications Total: 995.48

Vendor: Crystal Tractor and Equipment - Hastings

175.88Drive belt unit 730Crystal Tractor and Equipment …10/07/2022 001-0572-572.4640

Vendor Crystal Tractor and Equipment - Hastings Total: 175.88

Vendor: Darryn Lisenby

564.50Unit 5 window tinting 3M night…Darryn Lisenby11/15/2022 401-0533-533.4610

564.50Unit 5 window tinting 3M night…Darryn Lisenby11/15/2022 404-0535-535.4610

Vendor Darryn Lisenby Total: 1,129.00

Vendor: DG Hardware, Inc.

10.19Rubberized Electrical TapeDG Hardware, Inc.11/01/2022 402-0534-534.5200

20.39Tin SnipsDG Hardware, Inc.11/18/2022 402-0534-534.5265

13.59Fasteners/Key/Metal StrapsDG Hardware, Inc.11/04/2022 402-0534-534.4640

3.19Fasteners/Key/Metal StrapsDG Hardware, Inc.11/04/2022 402-0534-534.5200
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121.084610 Repairs to blue shed & bl…DG Hardware, Inc.11/09/2022 001-0541-541.4610

166.58Tie downs strapping & misc su…DG Hardware, Inc.11/09/2022 001-0541-541.5200

Vendor DG Hardware, Inc. Total: 335.02

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc

4,327.03Garbage Dumping - 11/4-11/1…Environmental Land Services of…11/11/2022 402-0534-534.3400

5,240.82Garbage Dumping 11/11-11/17Environmental Land Services of…11/18/2022 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 9,567.85

Vendor: Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC

275.00Liner Black 38x58 3mlExpert Chemical Sales & Servic…11/14/2022 001-0572-572.5200

Vendor Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC Total: 275.00

Vendor: Flagler Broadcasting LLC

704.00Christmas in Bunnell radio AdsFlagler Broadcasting LLC11/18/2022 001-0511-511.4900

Vendor Flagler Broadcasting LLC           Total: 704.00

Vendor: Flagler County Sheriff's Office

10,360.81Dec2022 Rev Req Major Case …Flagler County Sheriff's Office11/14/2022 001-0521-521.3400

Vendor Flagler County Sheriff's Office Total: 10,360.81

Vendor: Gannett Media Corp

199.36RFQ 2022-02 AdminGannett Media Corp10/31/2022 001-0519-519.4900

Vendor Gannett Media Corp    Total: 199.36

Vendor: Hawkins Inc

576.00WWTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc11/11/2022 404-0535-535.5200

600.00WWTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc11/04/2022 404-0535-535.5200

1,560.00WTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc11/04/2022 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 2,736.00

Vendor: J&J Auto Body Inc.

1,000.00repairs on unit 945 from crash …J&J Auto Body Inc.11/15/2022 401-0533-533.4620

Vendor J&J Auto Body Inc. Total: 1,000.00

Vendor: Kerri A Uebel

147.00Weedeater MaintenanceKerri A Uebel11/03/2022 001-0541-541.4640

Vendor Kerri A Uebel Total: 147.00

Vendor: Lowe's Companies, Inc

258.50Paint Supplies for Fire HydrantsLowe's Companies, Inc11/14/2022 401-0533-533.5205

37.16Edging Stakes Christms in Bun…Lowe's Companies, Inc11/17/2022 001-0511-511.4900

808.18Repairs for Blue ShedLowe's Companies, Inc11/07/2022 001-0541-541.4610

68.76Lighting and Door Hinges for B…Lowe's Companies, Inc11/09/2022 001-0541-541.4610

Vendor Lowe's Companies, Inc Total: 1,172.60

Vendor: MacData LLC

76.00Background check Shannon W…MacData LLC11/15/2022 001-0513-513.4900

Vendor MacData LLC Total: 76.00

Vendor: Michael Leo Dove

2,240.00Building Inspection 10/26-11/7Michael Leo Dove11/09/2022 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 2,240.00

Vendor: Millenium Products, Inc.

87,013.20Surveillance Cameras Quote #…Millenium Products, Inc.11/09/2022 001-0521-521.6400

Vendor Millenium Products, Inc. Total: 87,013.20

Vendor: MLG Municipal Services LLC

2,400.00Building Official Monthly Pay …MLG Municipal Services LLC11/21/2022 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor MLG Municipal Services LLC Total: 2,400.00

Vendor: Monro, Inc

966.404 tires for Truck 939 - Including…Monro, Inc11/04/2022 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Monro, Inc Total: 966.40

Vendor: NextEra Energy Inc

27.5209445-94365 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/03/2022 404-0535-535.4300

26.5023515-07823 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/03/2022 401-0533-533.4300

12.0201235-95431 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2022 001-0521-521.4300
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76.3701408-42220 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2022 404-0535-535.4300

66.5604799-99278 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2022 001-0519-519.4300

3,976.5508857-07703 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2022 401-0533-533.4300

34.5714322-90094 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2022 001-0572-572.4300

35.4116239-97200 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2022 001-0541-541.4300

12.0219639-02331 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2022 001-0521-521.4300

35.4224515-76322 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2022 001-0572-572.4300

32.4426391-00821 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2022 404-0535-535.4300

152.4528635-95142 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2022 001-0572-572.4300

12.0229732-82177 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2022 001-0521-521.4300

134.8234080-03816 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2022 404-0535-535.4300

234.9338244-16469 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2022 404-0535-535.4300

127.2648483-68421 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2022 001-0519-519.4300

196.3456811-06810 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2022 001-0541-541.4300

26.4056821-04848 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2022 001-0541-541.4300

79.1856831-02874 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2022 001-0541-541.4300

91.9059268-64496 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2022 401-0533-533.4300

12.0260520-97182 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2022 001-0521-521.4300

106.2866101-01831 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2022 001-0572-572.4300

45.3666311-06884 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2022 001-0541-541.4300

27.4867468-67586 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2022 001-0541-541.4300

12.0268117-21478 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2022 001-0521-521.4300

84.0776171-09884 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2022 404-0535-535.4300

12.0279034-46115 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2022 001-0521-521.4300

46.9682864-01883 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2022 404-0535-535.4300

12.0293326-99348 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2022 001-0521-521.4300

28.7895527-02467 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2022 404-0535-535.4300

85.5599040-97517 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/04/2022 001-0519-519.4300

30.7739472-13538 Oct 2022NextEra Energy Inc11/06/2022 404-0535-535.4300

Vendor NextEra Energy Inc        Total: 5,894.01

Vendor: Public Risk Insurance Advisors

80,348.50December 2022 Installment #…Public Risk Insurance Advisors11/10/2022 001-1551000

635.67Renew Comm & Industry Insc.Public Risk Insurance Advisors11/09/2022 401-0533-533.4500

635.67Renew Comm & Industry Insc.Public Risk Insurance Advisors11/09/2022 404-0535-535.4500

Vendor Public Risk Insurance Advisors Total: 81,619.84

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc

1,575.00Dewatering Box ProcessingRayco Funding & Development…11/14/2022 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc       Total: 1,575.00

Vendor: Ridgecrest Products, Inc.

1,050.00Chief and Sergeant BadgesRidgecrest Products, Inc.10/12/2022 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor Ridgecrest Products, Inc. Total: 1,050.00

Vendor: SHI International Corp

2,183.41ManageEngine Log360 Subscri…SHI International Corp10/27/2022 001-0521-521.5230

Vendor SHI International Corp     Total: 2,183.41

Vendor: Simmons Electric Inc

199.93Refund Storm Damage Permit …Simmons Electric Inc11/17/2022 001-3221000

Vendor Simmons Electric Inc Total: 199.93

Vendor: Staples Inc

68.72PC3076-PC-02  Contrac 11/13-…Staples Inc11/13/2022 001-0513-513.3400

0.03PC3076-PC-02 Overage 10/13-…Staples Inc11/13/2022 001-0513-513.4900

202.07Contract DX42108-01 OverageStaples Inc11/15/2022 001-0512-512.4900

60.38Contract DX42108-01 OverageStaples Inc11/15/2022 001-0513-513.4900

142.10Contract DX42108-01 OverageStaples Inc11/15/2022 001-0521-521.4900

56.93Contract DX42108-01 OverageStaples Inc11/15/2022 001-0524-524.4900

50.00Relocate Equip #512246Staples Inc11/02/2022 401-0533-533.3401

50.00Relocate Equip #512246Staples Inc11/02/2022 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Staples Inc Total: 630.23
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Vendor: Stone Plus LLC

1,564.50Stone for InventoryStone Plus LLC11/14/2022 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor Stone Plus LLC Total: 1,564.50

Vendor: Terry Taylor Ford Company

64.99Oil Change Unit 2004Terry Taylor Ford Company11/14/2022 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Terry Taylor Ford Company Total: 64.99

Vendor: Tylex Enterprise, LLC

299.00Install 4TB to JB Park Camera S…Tylex Enterprise, LLC11/07/2022 001-0572-572.4100

Vendor Tylex Enterprise, LLC Total: 299.00

Vendor: UniFirst Corporation

23.47Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/16/2022 001-0541-541.5220

12.01Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/16/2022 001-0549-549.5220

21.09Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/16/2022 001-0572-572.5220

29.04Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/16/2022 001-0572-572.5220

28.45Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/16/2022 401-0533-533.5220

18.15Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/16/2022 402-0534-534.5220

17.30Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation11/16/2022 404-0535-535.5220

23.53Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation11/02/2022 001-0541-541.5220

12.04Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation11/02/2022 001-0549-549.5220

29.12Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation11/02/2022 001-0572-572.5220

21.09Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation11/02/2022 001-0572-572.5220

28.50Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation11/02/2022 401-0533-533.5220

18.20Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation11/02/2022 402-0534-534.5220

11.78Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation11/02/2022 404-0535-535.5220

23.47Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation11/09/2022 001-0541-541.5220

12.01Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation11/09/2022 001-0549-549.5220

29.04Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation11/09/2022 001-0572-572.5220

21.09Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation11/09/2022 001-0572-572.5220

28.45Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation11/09/2022 401-0533-533.5220

18.15Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation11/09/2022 402-0534-534.5220

142.15Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation11/09/2022 404-0535-535.5220

Vendor UniFirst Corporation Total: 568.13

Vendor: Ver-E-Safe Solutions, LLC

229.50Saftey GlovesVer-E-Safe Solutions, LLC11/15/2022 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor Ver-E-Safe Solutions, LLC Total: 229.50

Vendor: Verizon Wireless

80.62Cell Service 10/14-11/13/22Verizon Wireless11/13/2022 001-0512-512.4100

40.31Cell Service 10/14-11/13/22Verizon Wireless11/13/2022 001-0513-513.4100

45.31Cell Service 10/14-11/13/22Verizon Wireless11/13/2022 001-0516-516.4100

1,436.78Cell Service 10/14-11/13/22Verizon Wireless11/13/2022 001-0521-521.4100

145.12Cell Service 10/14-11/13/22Verizon Wireless11/13/2022 001-0524-524.4100

118.05Cell Service 10/14-11/13/22Verizon Wireless11/13/2022 001-0541-541.4100

152.76Cell Service 10/14-11/13/22Verizon Wireless11/13/2022 001-0549-549.4100

153.14Cell Service 10/14-11/13/22Verizon Wireless11/13/2022 001-0572-572.4100

316.35Cell Service 10/14-11/13/22Verizon Wireless11/13/2022 401-0533-533.4100

193.07Cell Service 10/14-11/13/22Verizon Wireless11/13/2022 402-0534-534.4100

365.29Cell Service 10/14-11/13/22Verizon Wireless11/13/2022 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor Verizon Wireless  Total: 3,046.80

Vendor: Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc.

3,410.86Services through Oct 31, 2022Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc.11/09/2022 001-0524-524.4800

Vendor Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc. Total: 3,410.86

Grand Total: 245,247.98



Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07822 - FY 22/23 11.28.22 Warrant

11/21/2022 12:17:55 PM Page 5 of 6

Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

001 - GENERAL FUND 208,611.30

401 - WATER 10,759.37

402 - SOLID WASTE 13,478.83

404 - SEWER 12,398.48

Grand Total: 245,247.98

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

001-0511-511.4900 Other Current Chgs & Obl… 741.16

001-0512-512.4100 Communications Expense 80.62

001-0512-512.4900 Other Current Chgs & Obl… 202.07

001-0513-513.3400 Other Contract Services 68.72

001-0513-513.4100 Communications Expense 40.31

001-0513-513.4900 Other Current Chgs - Adm… 136.41

001-0516-516.4100 Communications Expense 45.31

001-0516-516.5230 Software 2,988.00

001-0519-519.4100 Communications Expense 243.99

001-0519-519.4300 Utilities 279.37

001-0519-519.4900 Other Current Charges 199.36

001-0521-521.3400 Other Contract Services 10,360.81

001-0521-521.4100 Communications Expense 1,683.28

001-0521-521.4300 Utility - Public Services 84.14

001-0521-521.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles 224.37

001-0521-521.4900 Other Current Chgs & Obl… 142.10

001-0521-521.5220 Uniforms Exp 1,050.00

001-0521-521.5230 Software 2,183.41

001-0521-521.6400 Machinery/Equipment Ex… 87,013.20

001-0524-524.3401 Bldg / Fire Inspection Exp -… 4,640.00

001-0524-524.4100 Communications Expense 145.12

001-0524-524.4800 Advertising / Promo Expe… 3,410.86

001-0524-524.4900 Other Current Chgs & Obl… 56.93

001-0538-538.6300 Improvements - Other Th… 6,205.00

001-0541-541.4100 Communications Expense 118.05

001-0541-541.4300 Utility - Public Services 410.17

001-0541-541.4610 Repair / Maint - Bldgs 998.02

001-0541-541.4640 Equipment Repair & Maint… 2,316.61

001-0541-541.5200 Operating Supplies 166.58

001-0541-541.5220 Uniforms Exp 70.47

001-0549-549.4100 Communications 152.76

001-0549-549.5200 Operating Supplies 82.41

001-0549-549.5220 Uniforms 36.06

001-0572-572.4100 Communications Expense 557.13

001-0572-572.4300 Utility - Public Services 328.72

001-0572-572.4640 Repair/Maint - Equipment 175.88

001-0572-572.5200 Operating Supplies 275.00

001-0572-572.5220 Uniforms Exp 150.47

001-1551000 Prepaid Expenses - Gen 80,348.50

001-3221000 Bldg Permit Fees Rev - C… 199.93

401-0533-533.3401 Other Contract Services 50.00

401-0533-533.4100 Communications Expense 716.35

401-0533-533.4300 Utility - Public Services 4,094.95

401-0533-533.4500 Insurance  Expense 635.67

401-0533-533.4610 Repair / Maint - Bldgs 564.50

401-0533-533.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles 1,000.00

401-0533-533.5205 Operating Supplies Exp - … 3,612.50

401-0533-533.5220 Uniforms Exp 85.40

402-0534-534.3400 Other Contract Services - … 9,567.85

402-0534-534.4100 Communications - Solid … 193.07

402-0534-534.4620 Repair/Maint Vehicles - So… 3,274.06



Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07822 - FY 22/23 11.28.22 Warrant

11/21/2022 12:17:55 PM Page 6 of 6

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

402-0534-534.4640 Repair & Maint - Equipme… 13.59

402-0534-534.5200 Operating Supplies 355.37

402-0534-534.5220 Uniforms - Solid Waste 54.50

402-0534-534.5265 Tools 20.39

404-0535-535.3400 Other Contractual Services 1,625.00

404-0535-535.4100 Communications 365.29

404-0535-535.4300 Utilities 696.66

404-0535-535.4500 Insurance 635.67

404-0535-535.4610 Repairs & Maint. - Buildin… 564.50

404-0535-535.4640 Repairs & Maint. - Equip… 709.08

404-0535-535.5200 Operating Supplies 1,176.00

404-0535-535.5220 Uniforms 171.23

404-0535-535.5264 Small Equipment 6,455.05

Grand Total: 245,247.98

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Expense Amount

**None** 239,042.98

CDBG-Hymon COB 6,205.00

Grand Total: 245,247.98
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CITY MANAGER  

 

 
Crossroads of Flagler County 

 
COMMISSIONERS: 

 
TONYA GORDON 
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VACANT 

BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MINUTES 
Monday, November 14, 2022 

 7:00 PM  
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB) 

Chambers Room 
Bunnell, FL 32110  

 

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag  
Mayor Robinson called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM and led the Pledge to the Flag. 
  
Roll Call (Present): Mayor Catherine D. Robinson; Vice Mayor John Rogers; Commissioner 
Tina-Marie Schultz; Commissioner Tonya Gordon; City Attorney John Cary; City Manager 
Alvin B. Jackson, Jr.; City Clerk Kristen Bates; Deputy City Clerk Bridgitte Gunnells 
 
Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders 
Vice Mayor Roger led the invocation. 

 
B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations: 

B.1. Proclamation: Sergeant Dominic Guida Day 
Mayor Robinson read the proclamation aloud.  Mayor Robinson spoke to the loss of Sergeant 
Guida and an event held recently to mark the loss of Dominic; it was very well put together 
evening. 

  
C.   Consent Agenda: 

C.1.  Approval of Warrant 
          a. November 14, 2022 Warrant FY2021/2022  

    b. November 14, 2022 Warrant FY2022/2023  
C.2. Approval of Minutes  

              a. October 24, 2022 City Commission Meeting  
 C.3. Request Approval to Sign Release Agreement with Katherine Fuller 
 C.4. Approval of two Budget Transfers  
 C.5. Approval of two FY 21/22 Budget Transfers from Reserves  
 C.6. Approval of Deletion of Items from Fixed Assets 
 C.7. Notification and Acceptance of Property Transferred from the Federal Government 
 to the Bunnell Police Department 
Note: Item C.3. was pulled from the Consent Agenda by Commissioner Schultz 

          Motion: Approve the Consent Agenda as modified, all items except C.3. 
 Motion by: Commissioner Schultz 
 Second by: Vice Mayor Rogers 
 Board Discussion:  None 
 Public Discussion: None 
 Vote: Motion carried unanimously 
 
 



  

November 14, 2022 City Commission Minutes       Page 2 of 5 

 

C.3. Request Approval to Sign Release Agreement with Katherine Fuller 
Commissioner Schultz asked for clarification on why this request is the responsibility of 
the City.  City Manager Jackson explained there was a broken City owned utility line that 
caused settling damage to the home; the line may have been broken since May which is 
why the damage was so great and because the line is under the home, took a while to 
discover. 
Motion: Approve Item C.3. 
Motion by: Commissioner Schultz 
Second by: Vice Mayor Rogers 
Board Discussion:  Vice Mayor Rogers asked which fund would pay the expense. City 
Manager Jackson explained it would come from the Enterprise Fund. 
Public Discussion: None 
Vote: Motion carried unanimously 
 

D. Public Comments: 
Comments regarding items not on the agenda. Citizens are encouraged to 
speak; however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.   
 
Vince Fiscaletti (Grand Reserve) - requested an update on a vehicle stolen from Grand 
Reserve. He asked for follow-up on whether the City had met with the Deer Runn CDD 
(Grand Reserve) to discuss the City taking over the ownership and maintenance of all the 
roads in the subdivision.  
 
Daisy Henry (E. Drain St)- shared her concerns about the PAL agreement proposed a while 
back.  She stated the Commission should look over the agreement and cut the years of the 
agreement.  

 
E.     Ordinances: (Legislative):  

 E.1. Ordinance 2022-24 Requesting to change the Future Land Use Map in the 
Comprehensive Plan for 74.98+ acres of land, owned by Oare Associates, LLC , from 
the  Mixed Use to the Multi-Family District" future land use designation. - Second 
Reading  

 City Attorney Cary read the short title into the record. 
 Motion:  Adopt Ordinance 2022-24 to change the Future Land Use Map in the 
 Comprehensive Plan for 74.98+ acres of land, owned by Oare Associates, LLC, from the 
 Mixed Use to the Multi-Family District" future land use designation. - Second Reading  
 Motion by: Vice Mayor Rogers 
 Second by: Commissioner Schultz 
Board Discussion: None 
Public Discussion: Francis Laperriere (Zeolite Place, Palm Coast) stated this was swamp 
land at one time. He asked the Commission to consider what will go there because it is a 
swamp, the water has to go somewhere, and he does not want any of the water to come to his 
neighborhood. Shelby Sultan (Zeolite Place, Palm Coast) asked multi-family use to be 
explained and wants to make sure her neighborhood is going to be safe.  

Mayor Robinson asked staff to explain multi-use. Community Development Director Fisher 
explained it could be a high intensity use such as apartments, condos or townhomes.  

Vote: Motion carried unanimously 
 
 E.2. Ordinance 2022-25 Requesting to change the official zoning map for 74.98 +/- acres 
 of land, owned by Oare Associates, LLC, Bearing the Parcel ID: 12-12-30- 0650-000C0 
 0070 from City of Palm Coast COM-1 (COPC) to City of Bunnell R�3B (Multiple-Family 
 Residential 
 City Attorney Cary read the short title into the record. 
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Motion: Adopt Ordinance 2022-25 to change the Future Land Use Map in the Comprehensive 
Plan for 74.98+ acres of land, owned by Oare Associates, LLC, from the Mixed Use to the 
Multi-Family District" future land use designation. - Second Reading  
Motion by: Vice Mayor Rogers 
Second by: Commissioner Schultz 
Board Discussion: None 
Public Discussion: Francis Laperriere (Zeolite Place, Palm Coast) stated he understands it 
could be condos, single family homes or multi-family homes and asked which it would be. He 
reiterated it is a swamp and putting people in the swamp could turn out like Flagler Beach with 
flooding. Shelby Sultan (Zeolite Place, Palm Coast) questioned if this was a future Section 8 
project, stating her neighborhood was safe- they do not have to lock their windows and 
garages-and this type of housing would affect that safety. 
Vote: Motion carried unanimously 

  
Mayor Robinson stated this project is in the infancy stage. She asked the City Attorney 
Cary to explain the development process to the public. A brief explanation of the development 
process was provided including need to plat, site plan review and approval, obtaining other 
agency permits such as St. Johns Water Management and Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection and building permits. 

  
E.3. Ordinance 2022-27 Amending the Capital Improvements Element of the 2035 
Comprehensive Plan. – Second Reading 
City Attorney Cary read the short title into the record.  
Motion: Approve Ordinance 2022-27 Amending the Capital Improvements Element of 
the 2035 Comprehensive Plan. – Second Reading 
Motion by: Vice Mayor Rogers 
Second by: Commissioner Gordon  
Board Discussion: None 
Public Discussion: None 
Vote: Motion carried unanimously 

 
F. Resolutions: (Legislative): 

F.1. Resolution 2022-14 Amending the FY 2021/2022 Budget 
City Attorney Cary read the short title into the record. City Clerk Kristen Bates stated this is the  
insurance proceeds for the damages to the J.B. King Park with the restrooms. 
Motion: Adopt Resolution 2022-14 Amending the FY 2021/2022 Budget 
Motion by: Vice Mayor Rogers  
Second by: Commissioner Gordon 
Board Discussion: Commissioner Schultz asked about the numbering of the resolution and 
the short title. Attorney Cary explained this resolution amends the 2021 budget to make sure 
the books from last Fiscal Year are correct and everything is in the proper place so, the 
resolution should amend the budget resolution for fiscal year 2021/2022. 
Public Discussion: None 
Vote:  Motion carried unanimously 

 
G. Old Business: None 

  
H. New Business: 

H.1. Request Update: Old Haw Creek drainage ditch.  
City Manager Jackson introduced this item.  City staff, including the City Attorney, met with 
Flagler County staff to discuss the Old Haw Creek drainage issues and problems.  During this 
meeting, the Attorney General Opinion was provided.  This opinion states public funds cannot 
be used to fix or maintain private infrastructure.  State Law does not allow government to use 
public funds if the benefit is not for the overall public.  City Manager Jackson explained some 
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possible options would be for the City to obtain ownership of the ditch; however, at this time, 
there is no documentation this ditch is part of the overall City stormwater system.  
 
City Attorney Cary further elaborated on the Attorney General Opinion; obtaining easements 
does not fully address the issue and easements are not ownership.  According to the Attorney 
General it does not matter if you have an easement or not, public funds should not be used to 
benefit private owners.  
 
Mayor Robinson stated this would benefit the public because it drains the City. She stated her 
issue is with the wording “public benefit” as what does it mean.  
 
City Engineer Marcus DePasquale reported he did preformed a site visit to view the ditch 
which is not owned by the City nor Flagler County. He reported on the conditions of culverts 
and pipes located in the ditch and addressed the different types of storms infrastructure could 
be built to- 25 year, 100 year and 500 year storms. 
 
City Manager Jackson stated the Supreme Court has upheld similar findings about use of 
public funds when government does not own the infrastructure.  
 
Mayor Robinson stated this must be in the City system of ditches because it drains from the 
County Jail area. City Engineer DePasquale reported this ditch is on private property and 
drains the naturally low area around the jail and the properties of those adjacent to the ditch, 
but there is no documentation this is owned by the City or connected to the overall City 
stormwater system.  
 
Mayor Robinson asked about the property being donated to the City which should allow the 
City to take care of ditch for the adjacent property owners.  
 
Vice Mayor Rogers stated this ditch probably does benefit the entire City because it might 
drain other portions of the City to the west of the County.  
 
Commissioner Schultz inquired how cleaning this ditch would benefit all of the citizens in 
Bunnell and not just a few property owners.  She asked if there was a document to show how 
this ditch is used by the City as part of the entire City stormwater system. 
 
City Manager Jackson reported the County is currently completing a stormwater study;  
without having a study, there is no way to know how the various natural and man-made 
ditches and canals interact for City and County-wide drainage.  He recommended the City 
obtain a hydrological study if the Commission wishes to address the City’s stormwater 
problems.  
 
Public Comment:  Jean Johnson (Old Haw Creek) stated that based on what she heard of 
the Attorney General Opinion, so long as the Commission declares her ditch as part of the 
public benefit, the City should be able to come fix the ditch and her culvert; she believes 
because of where she is located the City should start with her property. She is saddened that 
is seems no one wants to help the residents along this ditch which has not gotten any 
attention in over 20 years. She hopes the Commission will make the right decision and take 
care of this ditch.  She is willing to let the City buy this ditch from her, if needed. 
 

I. Reports: 

 City Clerk – advised the last meeting in December needs to be changed due to the 
holiday. Through consensus of the Commission, the meeting was moved to December 
29, 2022 at 5:30 PM. 
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 Police Chief – Chief Brannon provided a report on the October Police Department 
statistics. He spoke of the two Trunk or Treat events the Police Department 
participated in and the Halloween events in Sawmill Estates/Colony Park and Deen 
Road areas. 

 City Attorney – reported the City had another animal abuse and neglect case. He 
further advised he will be taking a position as the in house City Attorney for West 
Melbourne and introduced Attorney Paul Waters who will stepping into the position for 
Bunnell.  

 City Manager – announced Finance Director Shanea Stankiewicz will be leaving the 
City to take a position as Finance Director with the Sherriff’s Office.  He reported the 
industrial and commercial growth over the past four years- in 2019 the ad valorem tax 
value was $40 million and was $45.2 million in 2022; this trend is showing the growth 
the City is experiencing.  

 Mayor and City Commissioners   
o Commissioner Schultz – announced the River to Sea TPO Holiday Party and 

Toy Drive will be held Wednesday, December 7th from 4 PM to 6 PM at their 
office in Daytona Beach. 

o Commissioner Gordon - thanked City staff for all they do; she is sad to see 
Shanea and John leave but understands. She thanked the Police Department 
and especially Officer Zapata for their hard work on the dog abuse investigation.  

o Vice Mayor Rogers – None 
o Mayor Robinson – reported a successful Halloween with many children out and 

about. She appreciated the Police Department and their presence at Deen Road 
and in Sawmill Estates/Colony Park. 
 

J.    Call for Adjournment. 
Motion: Adjourn  
Motion by: Vice Mayor Rogers 
Seconded by: Commissioner Gordon 
Vote: Motion carried unanimously 
Meeting adjourned: 8:13 PM 

 
 
 

_______________________________           ____________________________ 
      Catherine D. Robinson, Mayor             Kristen Bates, CMC, City Clerk 
 

 